Bandwidth.com CLEC, LLC

NEW HAMPSHIRE ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

New Hampshire P.U.C. Tariff No. 1

Fifth Revised Check Page

Cancels Fourth Revised Check Page

CHECK PAGE

Pages of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s). Original and
revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as
of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE
Title
Check
1

O 0 3N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
26.1
26.2
26.3
26.4

REVISION
Original
5™ Revised
1* Revised
Original
Original
Original
1¥ Revised
1* Revised
Original
1* Revised
1¥ Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1* Revised
1* Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1¥ Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

PAGE
27

* 28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
41.1
42
43
44
44.1
45
46
47
47.1
48
49
50
51

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1* Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1¥ Revised
Original
2" Revised
1* Revised
2" Revised
Original
1¥ Revised
1* Revised
4" Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Issued: July 14, 2017

Effective: July 29, 2017

By: Lisa Jill Freeman, Vice President & Regulatory Compliance Officer
900 Main Campus Drive, Suite 500

Raleigh, NC 27606



Bandwidth.com CLEC, LLC New Hampshire P.U.C. Tariff No. 1
Second Revised Page 44
Cancels First Revised Page 44

NEW HAMPSHIRE ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES
5.1 General

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and charges that apply for
Switched Access Services:

The Company offers Tandem Switching Access Service, Local Switching Access Service —
Direct Connection, and Local Switching Access Service — Indirect Connection.

There are three types of rates and charges that apply to Switched Access Service:
-Non-Recurring Charges: One-time charges that apply for a specific work activity.

-Recurring Charges: Fixed charges apply each month and depend on the number and
type of facilities in place.

-Usage Charges: Charges that are applied on a per access minute basis. Usage rates
are accumulated over a monthly period.

Certain material previously found on this page is now located on Page 44.1.

Issued: July 14,2017 Effective: July 29, 2017
By: Lisa Jill Freeman, Vice President & Regulatory Compliance Officer
900 Main Campus Drive, Suite 500
Raleigh, NC 27606



Bandwidth.com CLEC, LLC New Hampshire P.U.C. Tariff No. 1
Original Page 44.1

NEW HAMPSHIRE ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES
5.2 Rate Categories M)
5.2.1 Tandem Switching Access Service (Originating and Terminating)

l
|
l
Tandem Switching is an access service providing transmission and tandem switching |
between the Customer designated premises and the Company switch(es) where the |
Customer’s traffic is switched from or to an entity other than an End User for purposes of {
originating or terminating the Customer’s communications. The Tandem Switching |
Access Service composite rate is comprised of the following rate elements: tandem |

M

switching charges, tandem termination charges, and tandem facility mileage charges. M)

LEC end office (“PC LEC EO”) and non-price cap LEC end office (“non-PC LEC EO”)

rates. The Company bills the PC LEC EO or the non-PC LEC EO terminating tandem-
switched transport rate schedule based on the rates the competing price cap LEC would

charge for tandem-switched transport traffic delivered to the same terminating entity

other than an End User. In other words, the Company mirrors the tandem switched
transport rates the price cap LEC would charge if it were the terminating tandem- |
switched transport provider rather than the Company. (N)

The terminating tandem-switched transport rate schedules are bifurcated into price cap (N)
|
I
I
|
!

5.2.2  Local Switching Access Service - Direct Connection (Originating and Terminating) M)

Local Switching Access Service - Direct Connection is an access service providing the :
Customer connections to and use of end office switching equipment for the origination or l
termination of the Customer’s communications to the Company’s End Users. The Local f
Switching Access Service - Direct Connection rate consists of end office switching !
charges and may also include a DS3 trunk port charge. With Direct Connection, Customer !
is responsible for ordering or providing the DS3 facility to the Company’s point of l
presence in the access tandem serving area. The DS3 trunk port charge applies on an l
Individual Case Basis when the Customer is not collocated with the Company’s switch. [
The rate will not exceed that of the competing ILEC rate for the same function. M

)

Certain material now found on this page was previously located on Page 44.

Issued: July 14, 2017 Effective: July 29, 2017
By: Lisa Jill Freeman, Vice President & Regulatory Compliance Officer
900 Main Campus Drive, Suite 500
Raleigh, NC 27606



Bandwidth.com CLEC, LLC New Hampshire P.U.C. Tariff No. 1

Fourth Revised Page 47
Cancels Third Revised Page 47
NEW HAMPSHIRE ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (CONT’D.)

5.4 Rates and Charges

5.4.1 Tandem Switching Access Service (Composite Rate)
Originating $0.0016030 per minute of use
Terminating
-Non PC LEC EO $0.0016030 per minute of use
-PCLECL EO $0.0007000 per minute of use (R)
The Composite rate is comprised of those rate elements specified in Section 5.2.1, and
assume one (1) mile of tandem facility mileage.
5.4.2 Local Switching Access Service — Direct Connection (Originating and Terminating)
A. End Office Switching
Originating $0.0022640 per minute of use
Terminating $0.0000000 per minute of use (R)
B. DS3 Trunk Port: ICB
5.4.3 Local Switching Access Service — Indirect Connection (Composite Rate)
Originating $0.0022670 per minute of use
Terminating $0.0000030 per minute of use (R)
The Composite rate is comprised of those rate elements specified in Section 5.2.3, and
assume one (1) mile of tandem facility mileage.
54.4 Toll-Free 8YY Data Base Query
Per Query $0.0037020
5.4.5 Toll Free 8YY Switched Access Service
Originating from the Company’s End Users: Local Switching Access Service — Direct
Connection or — Indirect Connection rates will apply, as appropriate.
Originating from parties that are not the Company’s End Users: Tandem Switching
Service rate will apply.
5.4.6 Switched Access Optional Features
All Optional Features are offered on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).
Issued: July 14, 2017 Effective: July 29,2017

By: Lisa Jill Freeman, Vice President & Regulatory Compliance Officer
900 Main Campus Drive, Suite 500
Raleigh, NC 27606

©)
©)



