\* \*

\*

# NEW HAMPSHIRE ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

# CHECK PAGE

Pages of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s). Original and revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION
Title	Original		27	Original
Check	5 <sup>th</sup> Revised	*	28	Original
1	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised		29	Original
2	Original		30	Original
2 3	Original		31	Original
4	Original		32	Original
5	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised		33	Original
6	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised		34	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
7	Original		35	Original
8	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised		36	Original
9	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised		37	Original
10	Original		38	Original
11	Original		39	Original
12	Original		40	Original
13	Original		41	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
14	Original		41.1	Original
15	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised		42	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised
16	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised		43	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
17	Original		44	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised
18	Original		44.1	Original
19	Original		45	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
20	Original		46	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
21	Original		47	4 <sup>th</sup> Revised
22	Original		47.1	Original
23	Original		48	Original
24	Original		49	Original
25	Original		50	Original
26	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised		51	Original
26.1	Original			
26.2	Original			
26.3	Original			
26.4	Original			
	* - indica	ates those	pages included	l with this filing

NEW HAMPSHIRE ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

### SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES

#### 5.1 General

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and charges that apply for Switched Access Services:

The Company offers Tandem Switching Access Service, Local Switching Access Service – Direct Connection, and Local Switching Access Service – Indirect Connection.

There are three types of rates and charges that apply to Switched Access Service:

-Non-Recurring Charges:	One-time charges that apply for a specific work activity.
-Recurring Charges:	Fixed charges apply each month and depend on the number and type of facilities in place.
-Usage Charges:	Charges that are applied on a per access minute basis. Usage rates are accumulated over a monthly period.

(M) | |

(M)

Certain material previously found on this page is now located on Page 44.1.

### NEW HAMPSHIRE ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES

#### 5.2 Rate Categories

### 5.2.1 Tandem Switching Access Service (Originating and Terminating)

Tandem Switching is an access service providing transmission and tandem switching between the Customer designated premises and the Company switch(es) where the Customer's traffic is switched from or to an entity other than an End User for purposes of originating or terminating the Customer's communications. The Tandem Switching Access Service composite rate is comprised of the following rate elements: tandem switching charges, tandem termination charges, and tandem facility mileage charges.

The terminating tandem-switched transport rate schedules are bifurcated into price cap LEC end office ("PC LEC EO") and non-price cap LEC end office ("non-PC LEC EO") rates. The Company bills the PC LEC EO or the non-PC LEC EO terminating tandemswitched transport rate schedule based on the rates the competing price cap LEC would charge for tandem-switched transport traffic delivered to the same terminating entity other than an End User. In other words, the Company mirrors the tandem switched transport rates the price cap LEC would charge if it were the terminating tandemswitched transport provider rather than the Company.

5.2.2 Local Switching Access Service - Direct Connection (Originating and Terminating)

Local Switching Access Service - Direct Connection is an access service providing the Customer connections to and use of end office switching equipment for the origination or termination of the Customer's communications to the Company's End Users. The Local Switching Access Service - Direct Connection rate consists of end office switching charges and may also include a DS3 trunk port charge. With Direct Connection, Customer is responsible for ordering or providing the DS3 facility to the Company's point of presence in the access tandem serving area. The DS3 trunk port charge applies on an Individual Case Basis when the Customer is not collocated with the Company's switch. The rate will not exceed that of the competing ILEC rate for the same function.

Certain material now found on this page was previously located on Page 44.

(M)

1

(N)

(M)

(M)

(N)

(M)

# NEW HAMPSHIRE ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

### SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (CONT'D.)

# 5.4 Rates and Charges

5.4.1 Tandem Switching Access Service (Composite Rate)

Originating Terminating	\$0.0016030 per minute of use	
- Non PC LEC EO	\$0.0016030 per minute of use	(C)
- PC LECL EO	\$0.0007000 per minute of use <b>(R)</b>	(C)

The Composite rate is comprised of those rate elements specified in Section 5.2.1, and assume one (1) mile of tandem facility mileage.

- 5.4.2 Local Switching Access Service Direct Connection (Originating and Terminating)
  - A. End Office Switching

Originating	\$0.0022640 per minute of use
Terminating	\$0.0000000 per minute of use ( <b>R</b> )

B. DS3 Trunk Port: ICB

5.4.3 Local Switching Access Service – Indirect Connection (Composite Rate)

Originating	\$0.0022670 per minute of use
Terminating	\$0.0000030 per minute of use ( <b>R</b> )

The Composite rate is comprised of those rate elements specified in Section 5.2.3, and assume one (1) mile of tandem facility mileage.

5.4.4 Toll-Free 8YY Data Base Query

Per Query

\$0.0037020

5.4.5 Toll Free 8YY Switched Access Service

Originating from the Company's End Users: Local Switching Access Service – Direct Connection or – Indirect Connection rates will apply, as appropriate.

Originating from parties that are not the Company's End Users: Tandem Switching Service rate will apply.

5.4.6 Switched Access Optional Features

All Optional Features are offered on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).